

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
GLENN TIBBLE, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

EDISON INTERNATIONAL, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE PENSION RIGHTS CENTER AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
KAREN W. FERGUSON
THE PENSION RIGHTS CENTER
1350 Connecticut Avenue,
Suite 206

Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-3006

December 9, 2014

KAREN L. HANDORF
Counsel of Record

MICHELLE C. YAU
MATTHEW A. SMITH
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS
& TOLL, PLLC

1100 New York Avenue NW,
Suite 500 East
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 408-4600
khandorf@cohenmilstein.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ RULING WOULD REDUCE COMPETITION OVER MUTUAL FUND EXPENSES AND IN- CREASE THE COST OF 401(K) PLAN INVESTMENTS	4
II. EDISON VIOLATED THE DUTY TO RE- VIEW AND REPLACE IMPRUDENT IN- VESTMENTS WITHIN THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS PERIOD	8
A. ERISA’s Duty of Prudence Includes the Duty to Monitor and Replace Impru- dent Investments.....	8
B. The Edison Fiduciaries Breached the Duty to Monitor and Replace Impru- dent Investments Within the Statute of Limitations	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Buccino v. Cont'l Assurance Co.</i> , 578 F. Supp. 1518 (S.D.N.Y. 1983).....	12
<i>Central States, Southeast & Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Central Transp., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985).....	8
<i>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014).....	8, 11
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	11
<i>Howell v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>In re Allis' Estate</i> , 209 N.W. 945 (Wis. 1926)	10
<i>In re Cady's Estate</i> , 207 N.Y.S. 385 (N.Y. App. Div. 1925)	10
<i>In re Cook's Estate</i> , 171 A. 730 (Del. Ch. 1934).....	12
<i>In re Stark's Estate</i> , 15 N.Y.S. 729 (N.Y. Surr. Ct. 1891).....	9, 10
<i>Katsaros v. Cody</i> , 744 F.2d 270 (2d Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Langbecker v. Electronic Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 476 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Martin v. Consultants & Administrators, Inc.</i> , 966 F.2d 1078 (7th Cir. 1992).....	12, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008).....	13
<i>Morrissey v. Curran</i> , 567 F.2d 546 (2d Cir. 1977)	10, 12, 15, 16
<i>Pfeil v. State St. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 671 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Roth v. Sawyer-Cleator Lumber Co.</i> , 16 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>State St. Trust Co. v. De Kalb</i> , 157 N.E. 334 (Mass. 1927)	10
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	11

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B).....	8, 13
29 U.S.C. § 1113(1).....	4, 16, 18
29 U.S.C. § 1113(1)(A)	17, 18
29 U.S.C. § 1113(1)(B)	17, 18
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974	<i>passim</i>

RULES AND REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 2550.408b-2(c)(iv)(E)	14
29 C.F.R. § 2550.408b-2(c)(v)-(vi).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 Austin Wakeman Scott, <i>The Law of Trusts</i> § 209 (3d ed. 1967)	11
4 Austin Wakeman Scott et al., <i>Scott & Ascher on Trusts</i> § 19.4 (5th ed. 2007).....	8, 9, 12
20 Investment Company Institute, <i>The Econom- ics of Providing 401(k) Plans</i> , ICI Research Perspectives (July 2014)	5, 6, 7, 13
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....	17, 18
Brian Reid, Investment Company Institute, <i>Com- petition in the Mutual Fund Business</i> , Re- search Commentary (2006).....	6
Deloitte et al., <i>Annual Defined Contribution Benchmarking Survey</i> (2014)	6, 13, 14
Investment Company Institute, <i>2014 Invest- ment Company Fact Book</i> 147 (54th ed. 2014)	5
G. Bogert & G. Bogert, <i>Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> § 684 (3d ed. 2009)	8
John C. Coates, IV & R. Glenn Hubbard, <i>Com- petition in the Mutual Fund Industry</i> , Har- vard Law and Econ. Discussion Paper No. 592, August 2007.....	5
<i>Testimony of Norman Stein before the Depart- ment of Labor on proposed regulations defin- ing fiduciary</i> , Pension Rights Center (March 1, 2011)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Testimony on 401(k) fee disclosure by Olena Berg Lacy on behalf of PRC to the Senate Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions Committee, Pension Rights Center (September 17, 2008)</i>	2
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, Office of Investor Education and Advocacy, <i>Investor Bulletin: Mutual Fund Fees and Expenses</i> (May 12, 2014).....	7
Webster’s Seventh New Collegiate Dictionary (1970).....	17
